
PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


>29.2
[97?5h
.568166

M.L.

REYNOLDS HISTORICAL
GENEALOGY COLLECTION

V



.ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01333 6695

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


BRJ_EF_ SKETCH

JOF THE

HUTCHINSON FAMILY
X

OK

NEW HAMPSHIRE.

COMPILED BY

FRANK ALLEN HUTCHINSON. 3G2-

LOWELL, MASS.:

COURIER-CITIZEN CO., PRINTERS.

1896.



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


1568166

NOTE.
The compiler of the following sketches is aware of their incompleteness, and

publishes them at this time merely to awaken a more general interest in the subject,

in order that he may obtain fuller records for a future edition.

The arrangement of the material follows very closely the so-called " Register

Plan," and is so simple as to require but little explanation Each head of a familv is

given a number in the order of his descent. Thus, on page 7. we find 3. Jonathan-1

[Timothy 1 (1)]; the figure 3 denoting the number of the paragraph ; the exponent

figure shows the generation; the name in italics being that of his father, and the

figure in parentheses (1) the number of the paragraph containing particulars of the

latter. An Arabic numeral placed before a name in list of children indicates the num-

ber of the paragraph containing particulars of that individual. Thus, on page 7, in

list of Timothy's children, we read : 3 iv. Jonathan 2
, etc., and find particulars of

him in paragraph 3.

The signs and abbreviations being those commonly used, it seems unnecessary- to

enumerate them. The authority from which information has been derived is placed

in parentheses.

Incomplete as the work may be, it has cost no little time and labor, and the

compiler may add that in nearly ever/ case where town records are quoted, the search

was made personally, and every effort used to make the work free from mistakes.

Communications containing additions or corrections may be addressed to

Frank A. Hutchinson,

1S7 Xesmith street, Lowell, Mass.



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


THE HUTCHINSON FAMILY.

ii^IKE many families, we have the tradition concerning the

l|L y "brothers," which is substantially as follows : Two brothers

came to America about the time of the famous Ann Hutch-

inson's arrival (1634), one of whom soon returned to England, but

the other, remaining, is said to have been the progenitor of our

family. In following out the proof of the above, we have traced it

to Jonathan Hutchinson, a grandson of Timothy, said Timothy

being the earliest ancestor to whom we can trace, and this brings us

to within two generations of the emigrant.

The claim has been made by many that we are connected with

Gov. Hutchinson's family, and by others, with the famous Hutchin-

son singers; but a careful examination of the printed genealogies

of those families shows that such is not the case.

The earliest date to which any of our name can trace is the

year 12S2, when Barnard Hutchinson was living in Cowlam, York-

shire, England, where begins the main stock of the family. Tra-

dition, however, carries us back to the year 1066 to one Uitonensis,

a Norwegian, and one of the followers of Harold Harfager. King of

Norway, who was then invading England and was defeated at

Stamford Bridge. This Uitonensis was among the Norwegians

who remained in England and settled at a place called Bishop

Middleham, near the city of York.

Manv have made inquiries concerning coat-armor, but ot course

we can make no ciaim to anything of this nature until we are able

to trace to our emigrant ancestor and his former nonie in England,

and even then it is doubtful if we find him cot nected with the

heraldic families of that time, for it must be remembered that but a

very small proportion of the early settlers were entitled to bear

arms, the main portion belonging to the sturdy cla;s of yeomanry.

Timothy 1 Hutchinson is the earliest ancestor to whom we
are now able to trace; he was residing in Hampton Falls,

N. H., in 1710, as appears by a petition of the inhabitants of

(5)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


that precinct, asking to beset offas a separate town*, the peti-

tion bearing date 13 May of that year (X. II. State Papers,
ii. 429). The earliest record of land purchased by him we
find under date 13 Xov. 1718, when he bought ot Ebenezer
Lovell lor £"2.1 •• a certain parcel of land situate lying in

y" township of Hampton laid out in v" first West
division being three half shares- in number v 1

' one hundred
fifty three 154 & one hundred fifty nine bounded to

y
e quarter of a mile of common on v" East a highway at both

ends and a lot of land formerly of Henry Davis 011 the
West" (Rockingham Co. Rec. Deeds, vol. 54, p. 497).
This land was in that part of Hampton now known as Ken-
sington! and was his homestead (see account of his son
Jonathan). From the X. H. State Papers we learn the

following facts : Timothy Huchescn among the inhabitants
of Hampton Falls v. ho. in 1732-3. petition that a certain

house may be licensed ,l to entertain travellers" < ix. 342).
also among those opposed to the formation of a new parish
(ix. 34S). In 1739 he appears among the inhabitants of
Kensington who petition for annexation to Massachusetts*
(ix. 355)- In 1746-7 he signs, with others of Kensington,
a remonstrance against the building of a certain bridge (ix.

5S3). In Kensington town records, under date S Xov. 1737,
is recorded an agreement concerning the boundarv line

between his estate and that of James Sanborn. In 1 74s be
was a witness in the case of one Philemon Blake, who was
accused of having built a fence "encroaching on y" King's
Highway, being an encumbrance and offence to His
Majesty's peace, crown and dignity." The date of his death

is unknown, but he was alive as late as 1759, in which year
he deeds the homestead to his son Jonathan. His wife
Hannah was baptized and admitted to the Hampton Falls

church 14 July 1717, and her death is thus recorded in the

church records of Kensington :

1752. Xov. 21. Hannah wife of Timothy Hutchins died A<;e<i 70.

The following list of his children has been made up from

various sources, the relationship ofsame being fully established 1

as hereafter noted :

2. i. EBENEZER 2
, m. Elizabeth Marsh.

ii. John, m. in Kensington. 2 Mch. 1 75S. Mary Toby(Chh. Rec), who was
pr< bably a second wife, as Chh. Rec. give bapt. ot the following chil-

dten of John :

—

Samuel, 12 June 174S; 7<"'->', 4 Mch. 1750: Sarah, I Oct. 1 75-.

* Hampton Falls « i- .» part -i Ha .
i

• i, id wa: im >rp irate i in 171S, and inclu l< K*
sington and a part >>\ Seabrook.

t Kensington was incorporated as a parish of Hampton 19 Aug. 1737.

X I also note a Juhn Hutchinson oi Exeter, (ix 354 .

(6)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


iii. Hannah, m. at Kingston, X. II., according to the Chh. Rec. of that

place as follows :
—

Joseph Seecomb married Aaron Morrill & Hannah Hutchinson
Jan. 27, 1742

Her children ail recorded in Salisbury, Mass.— 1. Aaron, b. 4 Mch.
1746; 2. Susana,h. 30 ' »ct. 174S. 5. Jabez, b. 20 May 1750; 4.

Hannah, b. 20 May i7;2.

3. iv. Jonathan' 2
, m. Theodate Morrill of Salisbury, Ma-s. In deed given

by Timothy he is called M my son Jonathan \ lutchinson."

v. Mary, m. in Kensington 27 Sept 1752. Thomas F<i>:er (Chh. Rec.'*

and had bapt. there. 1. Hannah, 7 Dec. 1755; 2. Mary, 4 Apr.

1 756 ; 3. Jemima, 5 Mch. 175S ' hh. Rec.)
vi. JOHNSON, mentioned in deeds given by Timothy as ''my son Johnson

Hutchinson.'' I le was living in Kensington as late as 1761, in which
year he sold land to Richard >an'oorn, Jr. (Rock. Co. Rec. Deeds,
vol. 61, p. 444.)

vii. Piiebe, according to Kensington Chh. Rec.—"Jan. 15, 175S, Fhebe
the child of Timothy Hutchins, was baptized."'

Ebenezer- \_Timolhy l

(1)] resided first in Kensington, where
he signed petition in 1739 tor annexation to Massachusetts

(N. H. State Papers, ix. 3SS)- I" I 74 I he was in Exeter. X.
H., and among those who petitioned for parish privileges

(Ibid. ix. 559). and in 1743 he was in Brentwood (Ibid. ix. 77;.
Was a member of the Exeter company in the Crown Point
expedition of 1755 (Bell's Hist. Exeter, p 233) and also in

1757 (Adjt. Gen'l. Report, ii. 187). He m. in Kensington,
2 Nov. 173S, Elizabeth Marsh (Chh. Rec.) The following

is a copy of the Chh. Rec. of Kingston :

Joseph Seecomb baptized Ebenezer Hut^heson alult »i his children,

Henry Theophilus ,v John. Oct. 12. 1746.
August 7, 174$, baptized Joseph son of Ebenezer Hutchinson.
Rev. James Cushing baptized Lizza daughter of Ebenezer Hutcheson

Oct. 15, 1752.

Jonathan- [Timothy 1

(1)] was a tanner by trade, though
in one deed we have found him called *' cordwainer

"'

(shoemaker). He resided in Kensington on the opposite
side of the road from the three half shares purchased by his

father in 171S. On 15 Feb. 1759116 purchased these three

half shares of his father and in the deed the place ;- called

the * k homestead." In 1760 he was, a grand juror and in

1761 sold his farm to Richard Sanborn, Jr., and probably
removed to Kingston, for in July of that vear his son Levi

was baptized there. Some time in 1 76 j
he removed to

Canterbury, as appears by several deeds. In one dated 27
Feb. 1764 his residence is given as Kingston and in one
dated 17 Oct. following he is of Canterbury. In 170S he

appears in Gilmanton. coming from Loudon, then a part of

Canterbury. (Lancaster's Hist. Gilmanton p. 273 .) His
name appears among those of Gilmanton who sign the

Association Test Paper (N. H. State Papers, viii. 234)1 but

we fail to find that he took an active part in the war. His

(J)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


intention of marriage is recorded as follows in the records of

Salisbury, Mass. :

Jonathan Hut hins< • I K i sington entered his intention of marriage

with Theodate Morrill of Salisbury Novemb r 6: 1742.

He was m. in Salisbury 13 Jan. 1743. Theodate was the

daughter of Aaron and Joanna Morrill, b. in Salisbury 24

Nov. 1726, and descended from Abraham Morrill, one of

the earlv settlers of Salisbury. Jonathan d. in Gilmanton,

N. II., 5 Aug. 1S01. Children:—
4. i. ELISHA 3

, b. in Kensington 3 Aug. 1744.

ii. Theodate, b. in 1740. as per Kensington records :

—

Theodate Daughter of |ona Hutchenson by Theodate his wife was born

Jan. y
e 27, 1 745-6.

[The Chh. Rec give baptism of a son Jonathan 29 Aug. 1745-]

5. iii. Jonathan 3
, b. 20 Men. 1747-8.

6. iv. DUDLEY 3
, bapt. 20 May 1750 (Chh. Rec.)

v. Joanna, bapt. 5 July 1752, and probably the "child of Jonathan

Hutchins," who d. 22 Sept. 1754 (Chh. Rec.;, as the next child was

also named
vi. Joanna, bapt. 5 Dec. 1754; m. Jabez James, a soldier in the Revo-

lution.

vii. Susan, bapt. 2 fune 1757; m. John Bradbury of Salisbury, Mass., and

d. in Gilmanton about 17S0.

viii. Hannah, bapt. 5 Nov. 175S.

7. ix. Levi 3
, b. 28 Feb. 1761 (Hist. Gilmanton).

8. x. Stephen 3
, b. 31 July 1764. (Ibid.)

9. xi. Elijah 3
, b. 26 June 1766. (Ibid.;

Elisiia 3
, ("Jonathan- (3) ] b. in Kensington, as per record:

—

Elisha Hutchenson son of Jonathan Hutchenson by Theodate his

wife was born August y
e 3

d 1744.

He resided in Louden and took an active part in the Revo-

lution, his service being ns follows :* Enlisted 7 Mav 1 775
in Capt. Dearborn's company, and was at Bunker Hill : in

1776 he joined Capt. Moody's company, Col. Baldwin's regi-

ment, to reinforce the army in New York ; sergeant in Capt.

Nathaniel Wilson's company. Col. Stickney's regiment, Gen.

Stark's brigade at Bennington, having enlisted 22 July 1777 :

in April 177S he ioined Capt Amos Merrill's company, Col.

Stark's regiment of the Regular Army, and in 17S0-I he was

a member of the :u company, Col. Cilley's regiment ot N.

H. line. The following list of children is given in Hist. Gil-

manton, but we are unable to learn anything further of his

family :
—

i. Levi. ii. John. iii- Polly.

Jonathan 3 [Jonathan 2
(3)] b. in Kensington:

Jonathan Hutchenson son of Jonathan Hutchenson by Theodate his

wife was liwrn march y° 20th 1747-8.

• N. H. State Papers, vols, xiv., xv. and xvi.

(3)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


He was a hatter by trade, residing in Pembroke, X. H.,

the place still remaining in possession of his descendants. We
rind no record of service in the Revolution, though one of his

grand-daughters told the writer that he carried supplies for the

army. He m. about i 769 Mehitable, dau. Caleb and Mehit-

able (Chandler) Lovejoy, a descendant ofJohn Lovejoy, one

of the first settlers of Andover, Mass. She d. in Allenstown,

N. H-, 2 Mch. 1835 ; Jonathan d in Pembroke, 3 May 1S30.

Children all b. in Pembroke.

i. BETSEY, b. 20 Ian. 1770; m. 3 Oct. 1790 Capt. Robert Buntin of

Allenstown, and d. 5 Dec. 1859. Ch.—\,Mthitable, b. 1791; 2,

Andres, b. 1795; 3, Polly, b. 17M5; 3. Asa. b. 1697; 5. Levi, b.

1S00; 6, Robert, b. 1S03; 7. Robert, b. 1S04: S. Betsey, b. 1S09;

9, Lucy Ann, b. I Si 2.

10. ii. JONATHAN'S b. 24 Apr. 1771.

11 iii. Obadiah* l b x 6
12. IV. SOLOMoN 4

, J

"
The descendants of Ohadiah state that he was b. 22 Aug. 1775.

but the date given above is that found in his father's Bible. A
daughter of .Sulomon tells, me her grandmother often showed

her the cradle in which the "twins" were rocked and '• it was

large enough for two babies."

13. v. Levi*, b. 12 Aug. 17S1.

Dudley 3 [Jonathan- (3) ] was bapt. in Kensington, X. H.

Dudley son of Jonathan Ilutchins May 20, 1750

He resided in Gilmanton, X. H., and his service in^ the

Revolution was as follows :—Enlisted 4 May 1775 in Capt.

Dearborn's companv, serving 3 mo. 5 da. {vide his brother

Elisha). In 1776' he enlisted in the regular army "for

three years or during the war,'' and re enlisted in 1779 in

Capt. "Merrill's company, Col. Cilley's regiment, serving

"tor the parish of Loudon." He m. 12 Jan. 1773 Sarah

Bachelder, who d. about 17S7 ; m. 2dlv 31 Jan. 17;^ Lucy

Rawlinson, v\ ho d. 1790; m. 3dlv 4 Apr. 1792 widow
Mehitable Folsom. Children:—

1. William, m. in 1799 Mary Folsom. who d. 25 May 186S; he d. Apr.

1839. No issue.

ii. TheoDATE.
14. iii. Jonathan 4

-, b. 1787.

iv. Bet>f.v.

v. James, m. and had three daughters, now dead, whose descendants are

said to be west.

Levi 8 [Jonathan- (3)] b. 23 Feb. 1761 and baptized in

Kingston.

Rev. Mr. Coffin baptized Levi son of Jonathan Hutchinson July 19,

1761.

Was a member of Capt. Kinsman's company at the Battle of

Bunker Hill, and in 1776 joined, with his brothers, Capt.

Moody's companv. Col. Baldwin's regiment, to reinforce the

army "at Xew York. He m. i*t 5 June 17S3 Esther

(»)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


Melcher ; 2dly Plummer. The following children
are given in Hist, of Gilmanton :

—

i- Polly. v. Jeremiah.
ii. Levi. vi. Dolly.

iii. Esther. vii. Linda.
iv. John. viii. Matilda.

By second wife lie had :

—

ix. Ann. x. Eliza. xi. Ira.

8. Stephen 3
, [-Jonathan 1

(3)] b 31 July 1764; m. 7 Mch.
1792 Elizabeth Sanborn :

—

i. Jonathan. iii. David.
ii. Stephen. iv. John.

v. Ebene/.ee.

9. Elijah 3

, [Jonathan 1

(3) ] b. 26 June 1766: m. Elizabeth
Bickford :

—

i. Hannah. vi. Pail.
ii. William.

_
vii. Bicktord.

iii. Ira. viii. Eliza.
iv. SOPHRONIA. ix. ANN.
v. Elijah, said to ha\e sons in Michigan. x Mary.

10. Jonathan- 4
, [Jonathan'- (5)] b. in Pembroke. X. II., 24

Apr. 1 77 1, was a hatter by trade and resided in Pem-
broke, Boscawen and Salisbury, X. H. ; m Mary Wardwell,
b. 28 Aug 1772 ; d. in Merrimac, X. -H . 31 Aug. 1S50 ; he
d. in Pembroke, 17 Jan. 1S43

-

15. i. Nathaniel P. 5
, b. in Pembroke. 10 Nov. 1794.

16. ii. Chandler H. 5
, b. 20 May 1796.

iii. Pamelia F.,b. 18 Mch. 1798; m. John C. Kimball of Pembroke. Ch.—
I. Francis, in. Mary Parshley: 2. K'ena'riik, in. Wealthy M. Bag-
ley; 3. Mary, m Lea. Brainard Gile.

17. iv. Herman 5
, b.

5 July 1S01.
v. Hiram, b. in Poscawen. iS Feb. 1S03; left home when sixteen years

of age and never heard from.

18. vi. Hi'BEARD 5
, b. in Ro-cawen 6 Jan. 1S05.

vii. Jesse 5
, b. in Pen:'..: ke, 6 Feb. 1S07; d. 30 J^r.e, 1SS1 ; 111. Jane »

YYaugh, b. 11 Apr. 1 7^5 ; >1. in Muntpelier, Vt., 11 Dec. M75.
\

Xo is^ue.

19. viii. John W. 5
, b. in Salisbury, X. II.. 29 Jan. 1S09.

ix. Mary W., b. in Salisbury, 13 Jan. 1S12: d. in Brighton, Mass., 1 \

Xov. 1S56; m. Ethan II. Leavitt, who d. in Brighton. Ch.—
1. Mary llowland, b. 2S Dec. 1S39; m. in Boston, 31 Dec. 1871,

Jacob T>lcr Smith; m. 2d, 2j Dec. i^>4, Harrison Chick
J

of Boston. Ch.— a. Lena Brook;, h. 2 < >ct. 1S72: d. iS Apr.
'

1S74; b. 1-rederiok Kimball, b. 20 Oct. 1S75; d. I Mch.
j

1877.

2. Charles Ethan, b. 21 May, 1S43; m. in Nashua, X. II , 23 May,
1SS2, Ella EI. Foster of R ivalston, Vt. No issue.

3. Ira Hutchinson, b. 19 June 1^-17: m. in Cambridge, Mass., 8 Feb. '.

1S72, Matiida A. Wiley of Wellneet, Mass. No issue.

(10)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


20. x. Ira\!>. in Salisbury, 13 Mch. 1S14.

xi. Jaxnette \V., b. in Salisi ury, 21 Oct. 1S19; m. 14 Mch. 184 1, John
Leavitt of Charlestown, Mass Ch :

—

1. Jannette Adeline, b. 22 Oct. 1^43: m. Charles W. Patters

Boston. 2. Helen Amelia, 1). 3 Feb. 1S45; m. Thomas Apple-
ton of Chelsea. 3. y'" /.y/nan, b. 29 June 1S46. 4. Anna
J/., b. 1 May 1S4S. 5. Charles, b. 29 June 1S50; deceased. 6.

Mary Foster, b. 15 \pr. 1S53.
xii. Charlfs K., b. in Pembroke, 13 Aug. 1S25; d. in Somerville, Mass.

June, 1S53.

11. Obapiah 4
, [Jonathan 1

(^) ] b. in Pembroke 2 Nov. 1776;
was a hatter by trade and resided in Warner, X. H , the estate

still remaining in possession of' his descendents. He married
1st, Martha lirown, b. .25 .May 1776 : d. 29 May 1S34; m. 2d,

Lucy Abbott, b. 7 May 17S4; d. 7 Nov. 1S69 ; he d. 22 Aug.

i. Betsey, b. 12 Jan. [796; d. 1 Oct. 1S04.

ii. Joseph, b. 11 bee. 17 vS; d. in Cuba unmarried.
iii. LEVI 3

, b. 5 June iSgo; removed to Illinois, where he d. 21 Aug.
1SS1; had four children, Levi, Maria, Ltiry, and Sarah, all now,
deceased,

iv. Mary, b. 15 Sept. 1S02: d. 1 Oct. 1S04.
v. ObadiaH, b. 25 July. 1S05: m. 2S Nov. 1S33, Mary Bean, who d.

29 Nov. 1S34; he d 24 Aug. 1877.
21. vi. James 5

, b. 4 June, 1S10.
vii. BKTSEY, b. 20 Apr. 1S13; d. unmarried
viii. MARTHA, b. 17 Apr. 1 S i 7 ; d. 12 July 1S86, unmarried.

12. Solomon 4
. \Jonathan* (O ] b. in Pembroke 2 Nov. 1776;

resided in Pembroke and Bow, N. H., and Andover, Mass.,

and in the latter place he was the tavern keeper. By trade

was a hatter, and in some deeds we rind him called "Lieu-
tenant." Ke m. in Bow, 3 Aug. 1790, Lydia P., dau. of

David and Mary (Poore) Farnum, b. 14 July, 1779; d.

near Lawrence, Mass , 10 Feb. 186S : he d. there 26 Aug.
1S63. Children :

—
1 22. i. CHARLOTTE3

, b. in Pembroke, 30 Nov. l5oi.

I
2:{. ii. Samuel K.vox 5

, 1). 23 Oct. 1S04.

21. iii. Mary !'."•. b. 23 May 1^7.
iv. Eliza, b. 12 June 1S09; married in Anduver, M~>;>.. 4 Oct. 1S23,

Benjamin Melvin of L iwell, b. 22 T -."e 1786 (Che!m«ford Rec : d. 3

Aug. 1848; shed. 28 May 1SS9." Ch. :
—

1. Benjamin, b. 24 Nov. 1S26; m. Rosamond Wheeler, and d. in

Lowell 16 Jan. iS.^6, leaving an only child, Frederick^ b. 6

Aug. 1856.
2. Martha Ann, ^ . .

, ,-, .
'

• b. 21 .\pr. 1^29.
3. tli/a Ann, 1

'

I

Martha m. 2 Sept. ii^, Darnley <>. Ualcom, and d. 17 Apr.

L 1S49, leaving an infant. ( >rlando.

Eli/am. James Eaten, and d. in Lawrence, Mass., a'oout 1SS0.

v. Lt'ClNDA, b. in Bow, X. EI., 27 Nov , 1 S 1 1 ; m. in Andover, \Tass.,

17 N'ov., iSz), Nathaniel Stearns, b. in Granville, X. V., 23 Jan.,

1803; d.in Lowell. 30 Jan., 1SS6. Ch. :
—

(«)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


I. Lewis Morse, b. in Framingham, Mass.. 15 Oct.. 1S30; m
Ann Durgin, and d. in Lowell Nov., 1SS7; one ch.. F>
Kittridge,b. in Cambridge, Mass ,26 Nov. 1854; m. in Methu-
en, Mass.. 15 Oct 1S70, Isabella House. Ch. :—a. Lua
Osgood,h. in Lowell, 7 Oct., 1SS0; b. Helen Hutchinson, b.
26 Jan., 1885.

2. Lucinda 1L, b. 11 Aug., 1S55: d. in Lowell, 31 Oct , 1863.
vi. Cynthia, b. in Bow, 14 Apr., 1814; m. in Andover, Mass., 28 Nov ,

1834, Samuel >awyer, b. 7 Sept., 1S07; d. in Lawrence, Mass. 22
Jan., 1S93: she d there 10 Dec, 1S92. Ch. all b. in Lawrence.

1. Mary £., b. 11 Nov., 1S36; d. 14 Sept., 1S39
2. Mary Elizabeth, b. S Sept., 1S40; m. 15 ^ept., 1S70, Joseph Fell,

b. in Scotland, Oct , 1S39: d. in Lawrence, 21 Apr., 1S91;
one ch., Bertha, b. 17 April, 1S73.

3. Helen F. E , b. 5 July, 1S42; m. 2 Dec, 1S69, Frank Blood.
Ch. :— a. Frank Sawyer, b. 10 Jan., 1S71. b. Cynthia, b.

23 Sept., 1873.

13. Levi 4

, [Jonathan' (5)] b. in Pembroke. N. H.. 12 Aug.
1781, was a hatter by trade, residing- in Pembroke. Chichester
and Canaan. He m. 10 Apr. 1805 Sarah Page. b. 15 Oct.
17S3; d. 26 June 1S40: he d. 4 May 1S73. Ch. all b. in

Pembroke.
i. Charlotte F , 1). Oct. 1509: m. iS Aug. 1S33, Sylvester P. Gould

and d. 1 May 1S51. Ch. 1, Martha, b. iS Dec. 1S33; 2, Mary, b.

13 June 1S30; 3, Levi //.. b. 16 Jan. 1S47.

25. ii. Richard W.\ b. 10 Sept. 1S11.

iii. Charles 5
, b. 24 July 1S13; m. 22 Men. 183S Mary Wells, and had

—

Lucy J. b. ; m. John Flanders, who d.

; she d.

14. Jonathan 4 ,[ Dudley 3
(6)] b. 1787; m. about

1805 who d. in Gilmanton, 6 Mch. 1 cS 7 1 ; he
d. 1 Jan. 1S29.

2G. i. William Russeli 5
, b. 25 Dec. 1S05.

27. ii. Francis 3
, b. 1S06.

iii. Frederick, b. 3 Feb. 1S0S; m. 20 Aug. 1S34 Wealthy C H.
Eastman, and d. 20 Mch. 1S70. One ch. :— Harriet A., b. 15 Oct.

1837; m - 20 June 1865 Richard C. How. of Haverhill, Mass. where
she d. 12 Dec. 1S67.

15. Nathaniel P."5
, [Jonathan* (10)] b. in Pembroke. 19 Nov.

1794 ; resided o\\ the Hutchinson homestead, which he pur-f

chased of his uncle Solomon 2 Apr. rSiS. The place now
belongs to his eldest son. He m. 5 ?\lch. iSjo Lydia Smith,
b. 15 Nov. 1795 ; d. 15 Feb. iSSi ; lied. 4 Oct. i S74. Ch—

i. Lyman CURTIS, b. I Apr , 1S31; m. 29 Nov. 1S66 Lizzie A. Stanieis

of Chichester. Xo issue.

ii. AUGUSTUS P., b. 1 Sept. 1S33; m. 25 Feb. 1S57 Minnie F. Cuild o(

New London, X. IF. and d. 27 Feb. 1SS4. Une ch.:—FrauA
H., m. 5 Feb.; d. 25 May 1862.

16. Chandler H. a
, [Jonathan* (10)] b. in Pembroke, jo May

1796; m. 20 Apr. 1S20 Jerusha L. Fowler, b. 2 June 1795 :\

d. in Chichester 2S July 18S2 : he d. there 19 Oct. 1S79.

i. MEHlTABLE F., b. 30 Apr. 1S21: m. 30 Sept. 1S51 Hiram NVUkins,

b. 2 Aug. iSlo; d. 24 Oct. 1 s 74. Ch. :
—

(12)
(



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


1. Don Harmon, b. 4 Aug. 1S57 ; d. in infancy. 2. Edelbert

A., b. 7 Sept. 1 S 5 )

.

ii. EmelINE, b 50 Nov. 1S23, unmarried.

28. iii. Hikam". b. 28 Dec. 1S2G.

29. iv. John Ladd 6
, b. 23 Feb. 1S31.

30. v. Asa Fowler*, b. 3 May 1S35.

17. Herman 3
, ^Jonathan* (10)] b. in Pembroke, 5 July iSor

;

m. Mary Knight of Salem, N. H . who d. Mch. 1SS4; he d.

in Somerville, Mass., 12 Mch. 1S72. Ch. all b. in Charles-

town, Mass.

i. George W., b. 22 Sept., 1S27; d. 23 Oct., 1S60.

ii. Charlotte A. S., b. iS Mch., 1830; m 30 Apr.. 1S4S J. K. Turner

of Charlestown. Ch.— 1. George //.. b. 10 Mch., 1S49; d. 12

Oct., 1S49. 2 Emma Gertrude, deceased.

iii. Mary Ann, b. 1 Jan.. 1832; d 30 July, 1S34.

iv. Martha M., b 20 Mch., 1S34: m. 1 Jan , 1S54 Charles H. Tomp-
kins, of Boston; one ch., Charles //.. b. 18 Nov., 1854; d. 31

Mch., 1855.
v. Mary Ann, b. 25 Mch.. 1S36; d. 30 Oct., 1837.

vi. Jeannette, b. 19 June, 1S37; deceased.

vii. John H., b. 25 Aug., 1S41; d. 29 Mch., 1S64.

viii. Herman, b. 21 July. 1843; d. Dec, 1881.

ix. EDWIN, b. 15 Jan. 1S46; deceased.

18. Hubbard 5

, [Jonathan 4
(10)] b. in Boscawen. X. H., 3 Jan.,

1805 ; m. 20'Oct., 1^31 Phebe Webster, of Salisbury, X. H.,

whod. in Merrimac, S Mch., 1S51 ; he d. there 25 Oct., 1S47.

i. Mary E.. b. in Merrimac, 7 Sept., 1S34: m. John M. King, of

Canaan, X H. Ch:— 1. Edwin A'., b. in Dorchester, X. H., 8

Apr., 1S5S. 2. Amanda J/., b. 7 Mch., 1S00. 3 Charles

C, b. 1 Mch., 1603. 4. Lizzie J/., b. 14 Aug., iS64; m.

Arthur \V. Hutchinson, (see Xo 38). 5. Nellie T., b. 15 Oct.,

1867. 6. James /'.. b. 24 Dec, 1570.

ii. Sar\h French, b. 13 Feb.. 1S37; m. 5 Nov., 1S57. Robert A.

Challis. Ch:— I. Cora Ella,b. 21 Apr , 1S59; d. 28 July, 1S59.

2. William Frank, b. 27 Apr., i860. 3. Allie Blanche, b. 27

Jan., 1862; d. 23 Feb., 1S74.

31. iii. James R. K. ,;

, b 8 Aug. 1841.

iv. Stella P., b. 9 Mch., 1045.

10. JohnW. , [Jonathan 1 (10^ | b. in Salisbury, X. H., 29 Jan.,

1S09; m. 1st, in 1834, Lydia A. Fernald. b. 31 May, 1816;

d. in Portsmouth, S. H.. 15 Sept. 1*37: m 2dly. 15 Jan.,

1843, Betsv Berrv, of Portsmouth, b. n Aug., 1S21 ; d. 4
Mch , 1S91 ; he d. in Portsmouth, S Jan., 1SS2. Ch. all b.

in Portsmouth.

i. Emeline A., b. 11 Xov.. 1S35; m. in New York City, 17 Apr.,

1856, Samuel Eddy of Staten Island, b. 1 7 Apr., 1826. Ch. :

—

I. Emma Louisa', b. in New York, 10 Nov. 1858; m. [ngersoll

Olmstead. 2. Ella L'rances, b. in Morn.-toun, X J. 31 Aug.,

i860. 3. Florence, b. 13 Feb. 1864. 4- John Arthur.h 21 Feb.,

1S6S. 5. Llenry Lliford,b. 13 Aug.. 1878. 6. Elizabeth Ma .-.

b. 24 Aug., 1879.

ii. Mary A. F., b. 9 Jan., 1S37; d. 9 Oct., 1837.

(13)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


32.



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


1 5fifl1.66

Edith, b. 21 Jan., 1S71; b. Ross, b. 17 April. 1S76.
2. Fannie, b in Stockton, Sept., 1 S 5 6 : m. May, 187;, Frank

Bunker: one ch., Frank Sumner, b. 30 Aug., 1S77.
3. Charles Sumner, b. Oct.. 1859; m. Sept. 1S79, Elizabetn B.

Smith; he is a physician in Stockton; one ch., Lawrence,
b. 9 May, 1SS0.

vi. JOHN M., b. 15 Sept., 1S50; d. 24 Dec, 1S55.
vii. James M., b. 6 Dec, 1S34; d. at sea on ship "Panama," 27 Oct.,

1851.

viii. AbbieE., b. 1 S Sept., 1838; m. iS Sept., 185 7, Sylvester S. Hill,
b. in Bedford, Mass., S Jan , 1S27; d. in Boston. 26 Ian . 1S88.

1. Arabella, b. b Sept., lS6l; m. S Aug., 1886, Dr. K. H. L'p-
ham. Ch.:— 1. Robert II., b. 3 Sept., 1SS8; 2. /: nel
B., b. 2S Jane. 1890; 3. Gretchen Hill, b. 13 Jan , [895.

2. Lucinda, b. 24 Sept., 1864; m. 15 June, 1S92, Alger H. Smith.

23. Samuel Knox 5
,
[Solomon 4

(12) J b. in Pembroke, X. II., 23,
Oct., 1S04, was a mason and builder by trade, and engaged
in the manufacture of woolen goods in Andover, Mass., in

1S30-5, and later in Sanford, Me., where he was in partner-
ship with his brothers-in-law. He resided in Holvoke. Mass.,
1845-1851, having charge of the construction of the dam
across the Connecticut River at that place. About 1 S 5 r — > 2

he removed to Lowell, residing for many years in the house
corner of Chestnut and Nesmith streets. In rS^ he built

a new residence, now 1S7 Xesmith St., having- sold the first

one to his son. While a resident of Andover he was a mem-
ber of the artillery company in that town, beings commis-
sioned lieutenant by Gov. Levi Lincoln, 2^ Oct. 1S31, am! cap-
tain by Lt.-Gov. Samuel T.Armstrong, 12 May, 1835. ^ Me

25 May, 1853, he was commissioned, bv Gov. John II. Clif-

ford, one of three to superintend the alterations of the State

House in Boston; elected alderman in 1853-54; appointed
Justice of the Peace by Gov. Henry J. Gardner, S Fe:>.. 1S55 :

in 1S5S he declined to serve as a candidate for Mayor. At
time of introduction of water into Lowell, he was appointed
one of the commissioners having the work in charge. He m.
in Dover, X. II.. ^ Dec, 1827, Susan, dau. of Benjamin and
Achsah (Xute) Warren, b. in Dover. [ulv. 1800: d. in

Lowell, 29 Mch. [8S2: he d. there 1 Aug., 1877. Ch :— all

but youngest, b. in Andover, Mass.

i. Susan, b. 15 July. 1S30; <!. in Lowell, 30 May. 1S46.

37. ii. Charles Carroll*, t>. 9 June. 1832
iii. Mary, I). 15 July. 1S34; in. in 1 .0well. 13 Oct., 1S64. William II.

Clenience an<! d. theie I Nov., iS;;.
iv. Henrietta Greknleaf, 1>. in Sanford, Me., 13 Apr., 1840; d. in

Lowell, 8 Jan.. 1845.

24. Mary F. 5
, [Solomon

4
(12)] b. in Pembroke, X. II., 23 May,

1807; m. in Andover, Mass., 1 ^ Au;r ., 182b. Jeremiah
Garvin, b. in Concord, X". II., i^> Nov., 1799; d. in Exeter,

Me., 29 June, 1869. Ch. :

—

all but eldest, b. in Exeter, Me.

(15)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


I. John II., b. in Concord. X. II.. 27 Oct.. 1S26: m. in Exeter. 4 Tune
1S64, Martha A. Palmer, b. there 30 May. 1S2;. No issue.

n. CHARLKS X., b. in Exeter. S June. 1S29; m. in St. Louis, Mo.. S
Nov

, 1S59, Augusta Gilman, b in Shatsburg, (_).. 7 June, 1840.
Ch. :

—
1. Ednah. h. in EvansvUle, Ind.. 9 Apr., 1S62: m. in St. Louis,

11 July, 1SS3, George E. Stucky and has:— 1. George £.,
b - 3 May, 1884; b. b. Oct. 1885.

lii. James F.. b. 1 Jan. 1831; m. in Lawrence, Mass. 24 Aug.. 1S51,
Hannah M. Xewstead. b. 12. Feb., iS?2. Ch. b. in Boston.

I. Ella M.. b. 12 May. 1S54; m. 27 Aug, 1S74, Henry Ben-
son, of Birmingham, Eng Ch. :— a. Henry EImer% h. 12
Aug., 1S75; '» Helen Maria,h 5 Sept, 18775 3. Ethel,
b. 29 July. 1S79; 4. Rtihard,\>. 1 Sept., 18S0.

2. Frederick C, b. S Nov.. 1S5S; m . 7 Aug.. 1879, Mary C.
Reynolds. Ch :— a. William Henry, b. 26 Feo.. 1SS1 ; b.
William Oliver, b. 12 Aug , 1SS2; c. Henry, b. 29 luiv,
18S4. '

' * - '

3. Edgar C. b. 26 Jan. 1S61 : d. 6 Aug. 1S63.
4. Frank Elmer, b. 2o Tan . 1861.
5. Charles F.. b. 9 Aug 1S64; m 26 Aug . 1SS4. Anna M.

Thompson, and has William Petlingill, b. 1 ^ept. 1885.
iv. Mary A., b 20 Aug, 1S37; m. in Exeter. 1 May. 1866. lames

Smith of Bangor, Me. Ch. :— a. Everett A., b. '29 June. '1S07;
d 1 Sept. 1S07; b. Abbott C. b. 22 Aug. 1S69.

v. Eliza L.. I). 19 Sept.. 1839; m. in Exeter 11 Dec, i860. Luther
H. Averill. b. in Old Town, Me.. 1 Nov.. 1.S23. One ch. :

—

Martha Garvin, b. in ( lei Town. 17 Mch . iSo^: m. in Lincoln,
Me . 25 Dec, 1885. Llewellyn Powers and has four ch.

vi. ELBRIDGE C, b. 10 July 1S41; m. in Boston. 17 Nov.. 1872,
Maria Theresa Dunton. b. in Westport. Me., S fune, 1S46. Ch. :

—

a. Mable C, b. 28 Sept. 1S74; b. Horace W'.. b. iS Jan.. 1S76.

Richard \V.\ [Levi* (13)] b in Pembroke. X. H., ro Sept..
1S11

; m., 12 Dec, 1S41, Mary Sanborn and d. in Canaan,
N. H., 27 Feb., 1SS9. ^n - :lil born in Canaan:

i. Rosina. b. 13 June, 1S44; d 11 Sept.. 1863.
ii. Abbik A., b. 29 Oct., 1846; m. 22 Tan., iS^'7. Albert E. Barnev.

Ch :—a Ernest ./., b. 11 July, 1S69; b. John E.. b. i; Mch.
1876.

iii. MARY E.. b. 19 Mch, 1S49; m. 11 Jan. 1S69, Joseph F.
Stockbridge.

iv. Charlottk I... b. ic Feb. r8si.
v. CHARLKS B.. b. 31 Mch . lS;j

: d. IO Sept. 1864.
38. vi. Arthur W.«, b. 27 Jan. 1858

26. William Russell'. [Jonathan^ (14) ] b. 2^ Dec. 1S05 ; m.
8 March, 1829, Clarissa Phillips, b. 15 Tune. 1802 ; d. in

Laconia, N. II., 20 Oct., 1890; he d. 3 Oct., 1S75.

i. Jonathan Russell, b. 21 fune, 1831; d. i6Mav, 1S59.
ii. Mary Jwk, b. 16 Oct.. 1832; d 26 March. 1 862; m. f and hJ

Russell E., who was drowned, aged 10 vears.
iii. William, b. 9 March. 16;;; d. 20 Feb

, 1889.

27. Fran-cis', [fonatAan* (14)] b. 1111806; m. Nancy Loci
and 2d, Eliza Downes, and d. Oct., 1S69.

(1G)

25,



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


i. Sarah. iii. Plazantiiy Jane.
ii. Charles. iv. Francis.

v. Francena, deceased.

28. Hiram 6
, [Chandler IL' (16)] b. 2S Dec, 1S26: m. 5 Oct..

- 1852, Sarah Fife, b. 24 June, 1S34; he d. 13 Aug., 1S94.

39. i. Philip C. 7
, b. 1 July, 1S60.

40. ii William D. 7
, b. 25 Feb., 1S69

iii Emma C, b. 31 March, 1S72; d 15 June, 1S78.

29. John Ladds, \ Chandler H.-- (16)] b. 23 Feb., 1S31 ; m. 8

April, 1S57, Sarah M. Littlefield, b. 1 Feb , 1833.

i. Orietta Viola, b. 24 Sept., 1S5S; m. in Lawrence. Ma>s., 1 Jan..

1SS0, Oscar A. Frye of Frye Village, Mass , and had Oscar Hutch-

inson Pond, b. in Boston, 17 Jan , 1890.

ii. John Lester, b. 26 Oct., i860: d. 9 Sept , 1S61.

iii. Sarah Emeline, b. 12 July, 1S63; m. in Haverhill, Mass., 11 Feb..

18S2, James S. Rhodesof Andover, and had Elgin 7'., b. 7 March,

1SS3.

iv. Annie Mirabella, b. 15 July, i860.

v. John Chandler, b. 24 Feb., 1S69.

vi. Edward Hazes, b 7 July, 1S72.

vii. Viva Grace, b. 2S Nov , 1S75; d 9 Sept., 1SS4.

30. Asa Fowler 6
, [Chandler 7/V (16) ] b. 3 May, 1S35 ;

m. 4

July, 1859, Harriet H. Hunter, b 11 March, 1S33.

i. EmmaC, b. 13 Aug., 1S64; d. 3 July. 1S72.

ii. Ella M.. b. 17 Sept., 1S67; d. 30, July, 1S78.

41. iii. Lester W. 7
, b. 11 June, 1868.

31. John R. W. 6
,
[Hubbard'' (iS) ] b. S Aug., 1S41 ; m. 2S

April, 1S6S, Annie Burpee, who d. 1 May, 1S76 ;
m. 2d, 25

May, 1SS2, Sarah Cressey.

i. James Fkank, b. 12 May, 1S70; d. 12 July, 1870.

ii. Minnie Mai'd, b. 12 July, 1S72.

32. William H.\ [J*>hn W* (19) ] b. in Portsmouth, X. H.,

29, Oct. 1S43 : m. in Xewin'Jton, X. H., 25 Nov., 1S6S, Jen-

nie M. Berry, b. in Stafford, X. H., 7 Feb., 1S45. Ch. :
—

i. Maria, b. 17 Nov.; d. iS Nov., 1S75.

ii. Eugene H., b. 2 Dec, 1S78; d. 1 Jan., 1879.

33. John F. 6
, [John W.~» (19)] b, in Portsmouth, X. H., 5 Feb.,

1S45; m. in Portland", Me., S Sept.. 1S67, Katherine G.

Brings, b. tliere 16 Nov., 1844 ; resides in Minneapolis, Minn

i. John F., Tr , b. in Boston. 23 Oct , 1S73.

34. Ira C.% {John WS (19) ] b. in Portsmouth, X. H , 25 Oct.,

1S46; m in Boston, 25 June, 1S84, Caroline R. Rand, b. in

Ellsworth, Me., 14 July, 1S60. Resides in Boston, Mass Ch. :

i. Harold R., b. in Boston, 9 Aug., 1SS5

36. George H. 6
, [John W. h

(19) ] b. in Portsmouth, X. II.,

27 Jan., 1861 ; m. there :i Jan., 1SS1, Ella Ham, b. 1 May,

1858. Ch. :—
i. Grace Alma, b. 20 Feb., 1S90.

ii. Ethel May, b. 12 April, 1892.

(in



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


36. Horace F. 6
,
[Ira5 (20) ] b. in New York City. 5 Julv, 1S40 ;

m. in Tarrvtown. X. Y., 12 Xov., 1S62, Eliza G. Summer-
bell, b. in New York Citv, 3 .March, [S41. Resides in

Brooklvn, X. Y. Ch. :—
"

i. Ei. 1 a Kate, b. in Tarrvtown, 10 Aug., 1S63; m. in Brooklvn. 2

Nov., 1SS7, Frank T. ( >«trum. Ch.:— a. Alice Margaret, b. 10

Sept., ibSS; 1>. Helen, b. 13 Dec, 1S.S9; d. 3 Feb., 1S90; c.

Cedric. b. 29 Sept., 1S93.

42 ii. Ika l'umming 7
, b in Tarrvtown, 1 1 July, 1S65.

iii. Mary Gale, b. in New York City, 12 Oct., 1S67.

iv. Evelyn Schoats, b. in Brooklyn. 15 Nov., 1S70.

v. Florence Brush, b. 21 Jan., 1^78.

37. Charles Carroll-. [Samuel K. 5
(23)] b. in Andover,

Mass, 9 June. 1S32 ; graduated from the Lowell Hisjh

School in 184S and entered the office of the Merrimack Mfg.

Co. in 1S51 ; clerk in the Railroad National Bank, 1S53 f

removed to Brighton, Mass.. in [S5S, where he was cashier

of the Bank of Brighton: removed to Brooklvn. X. Y.. in

1S64, being corresponding clerk of the Central National

Bank in Xew York Citv. He returned to Lowell in Dec.

ember, 1S70, having been elected treasurer of the Mechan-
ics Savings Bank in that citv, which office he stiil retains.

In 1S79 and 1SS0 he was elected a member of the Lowell

Common Council, being president of that body during his

last term. Was a member of the Water Board 1SS0 to [SS4,

and Commissioner of the Sinking Fund in 1SS5. iSS6and 1SS7

Commissioned Justice of Peace by Gov. William Clatiin, 4
Apr., 1871, and Notary Public by Gov. John D. Long, \z

Jan., 1SS1. He m. in Orange. X. J.. 24 May, 1859, Julia

Minard, dau. of Allston and Eliza R. (Ordvvay) Allen, b. in

Boston, 6 Feb., 1836; d. in Lowell, 15 Aug, 1S90. Ch. :
—

i. Frank, b. in Brighton, Mass.. Apr., 1S61; d same day.

ii. Frank ALLEN, b in Brighton, u Tune. r862; graduated from the

Lowell High School in 18^2; attended Massachusetts In-,,;.:;e of

Technology two years as a special student, and in the fall uf i> sa

entered the mills of the Hamilton Mfg. Co . in I.owed, for the

purpose of learning the business, but his hearing becoming impair-

ed, he was forced to relinquish his ch'-sen pursuit in January. i^So,

since which time he has ! :v t€
:

. :.
:

-
'

:

- in - ' nealogi

cal matters, nojv levoting himself exclusively :, that work,

iii Charles Sun ki. b. in Lowell, 22 Men.. 1871: graduated from the

High School in 1888; matriculated at the Ccneral Theological

Seminary in New York City. 31 Oct. 1S93.

38. Arthur W.\ [Richard IV.'' (25)] b. in Canaan, X. H., 27

Jan., 1S5S: m. 1 Jan., [S83, Lizzie M., dau. of John M. and

Mary E. (Hutchinson) King (see p. 13, No. iS), b. 14 Aug.

1S64; d. 6 Feb, 1SS4; m. 2dly, 13 Apr., i^Su, Irene A.

Tenney and resides in Canaan, X. H. Ch. :
—

i. Bessie, b. 22 Dec-, 1886.

ii. Marion Mary, b. 14 Jan.. 1890.

iii. Frederick Richard, b. 23 May, 18oj.

(IS)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


39.

40.

41.

42.

Philip C. t

, [Hiram* (zS)] b. i July 1S60; m 9 Sept., [S9-5,
Alzina Snell.

William Durgix 7
, [///raw (2S)] b. in Chichester. X. II.,

25 Feb., 1S69: m in Epsom, X. II. 25 June, 1890, Mary
Abbie, dau. of James C. and Hannah D~. (Towle; Veaton, b.
in Epsom, 25 May, 1S65. Ch. :—

i. Bernice COKA. b. in Concord. X. II., 16 Ian . 1S93

Lester W. 7

, [Asa F. 6
(30)] b. n Tune. 1S68; m. in Con-

cord, X. PL, 2tj Oct., iScjz, Alice C, dau. of Frank P. and
Ellen Robinson. Ch. :

—
i. Eli. ,\ C. b. 3 Sept., 1S93.

ii. Hattie C. b. 14 Sept., 1S94.

Ira CV, [Horace F. 6

(p5)] b. in Tarrytown, X. Y., 11 July,
1S65

; m. in Brooklyn. X. V., 6 Nov., 1S90, Minnie Phelps,
dau. of Robert H. G.'and Sophronia (Phelps) Murphy. Ch! :

i. Hazel, b. 12 Aug., 1S91.



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


Index to Heads of Families.

(SEE NEXT PAGE FOR OTHER NAMES.)

Abbie A., see Barney.

Anna E., see Brush.. .

Arthur W.,
Asa Fowler,

Augustus P.,

Betsey, see Buntin.

Chandler H.,

Charles C,
Charlotte, see Sargent.

Charlotte A. S., see Turner.

Charlotte P., see Gould.
Cynthia, see Sawver.
Dudley.
Ebenezer, .

Elijah,

Elisha,

Eliza, see Melvin,

Ella Kate, see Ostrum.
Emeline A., see Eddy.
Francis, . ,

Frederick, .

George H.,

Hannah, see Morrill. .

Herman,
Hiram,
Horace F., .

,

Hubbard, .

Ira,

Ira-C.,

James,

Jannette W., see Leavitt.

iS

17

12

18

9

7
10

S

16

12

»7

*3

17
18

*3

7. l 9
14

John,

John F.,

John Ladd,

John R. W\,
John W., .

Jonathan, .

Levi,

Lester W.,
Lucinda. see Stearns

Martha M , see Tompk
Mary, see Foster.

Mary Bean, see Jones.

Mary E., see King.

Mary F., see Garvin.

Mary W., see Leavitt.

Mehitable, see Wilkins

Nathaniel P.,

Obadiah,
Orietta Viola, see Frye

Pamela F., see Kimbal
Philip C, •

Richard W.,

Samuel K.,

Sarah Emeline, see Rhodes
Sarah F. see L'hallies.

Solomon,
Stephen,

Timothy,
William D.,

William H.
William R.,

6
r 7

17
i7

13

8, 10, 12

9. n, 12

'9

12

11

19
16

*5

1

1

10

5

19

17
16

'21)



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


Index of Persons Connected by Marriage.

Abbott, Lucy
Allen, Julia M .

Appleton, Thomas
Averill, Luther H.

Bachelder, Sarah
Bagley, Wealthy M. .

Balcom, Darnley D.
Barney, Albert E. and family

Bean, Mary
Benson, Harrry and family .

Berry, Betsey

Berry, Jennie M.
Bickford, Elizabeth

Blood. Erank and family

Bradbury, John .

Briggs, Katherine G. .

Brown, Martha .

Brush and family

Bunker, Frank and family .

Buntin, Capt. Robert and family

Burpee, Annie .

Challis, Robert A. and family

ChHM Harrison
Ciemence, William H.
Cressey, Sarah

D
Deronda, Anna M.
Downes, Eli/a

Dunton, Maria Theresa
Durgin, Ann

E
Eastman, Wealthy C. II.

Eddy, Samuel and family

F
Farnum, David
Farnum, Lydia P.

Fell, Joseph and family

Fernald, Lydia A,
Fife, Sarah
Flanders, John
Flanders Mary
Folsom, Mary
Folsom, Mehitable
Foster, Ella II. .

Foster, Thomas and family

Fowler, Jerusha L.

Frye, Oscar A. and family

1

1

18

1

1

16

9
10

1

1

16

1

1

16

13

•7
10

12

8

*7
1

1

14

15

9
n

13

10

15

17

'4

10

t6

1 2

1

1

11

12

13

'7

12

14

9

9
10

G
Garvin. Jeremiah and family 15-6
Gile, Dea. Brainard . . .10
Oilman, Augusta . . . ro

Gould, Sylvester P. and family . 12

Guild, Minnie F. . . .12
H

Ham, Ella . . . . 1

7

Hill, Sylvester S. and family . 15

House, Idabelle . . . .12
Hunter, Harriet H. . . 17

J
James, Jabez .... 8

Jones, Charles C. and family . 14

K
Kimball, Tohn C. and family . 10

King, John M. and family . -13
King, Lizz ; e M. . . . . lS

Knight, Mary . . . -13

Leavitt, Ethan H. and family 10

Leavitt John and family . .11
Littlefield, Sarah M. . . .17
Livers. Capt. John and family . 14.

Lock, Nancy . . . .16
Lovejoy, Mehitable ... 9

M
Marsh, Elizabeth . . . 6, 7
Melcher. Elizabeth . . .10
Melvin, Benjamin and family . 1

1

Morrill, Aaron and family . . 7

Morrill Theodate . . . 7, 8

Murphy, Minnie P. . . 19

N
Newstead, Hannah M. . . 10

O
Olmstead. Ingersoll . . 13

Ostrum, Frank T. and family . iS

P
Page, Sarah . . .12
Palmer, Martha A. . . . 10

Parker, J.
Nelson and family . 14

Parshley, Mary . . . .10
Patterson, Charles M. . . . ii

Perkins, Charles E. and family . 14

Phillips, Clarissa . . . .10
Plummer. . . .10
Poore, Mary . . . .11
Powers, Llewellyn . . .16

/'oo>



PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/


R
Rand, Caroline R.
Rawlinson, Lucy
Reynolds, Mary C.

Rhodes, James S. and family

Robinson, Alice C.

Sanborn, Elizabeth

Sanborn, Mary .

Sargent, Henry Sumner and family

Sargent, Simon C. and family

Sawyer, Samuel and family .

Scammore, Charles W. and family

Smith, Alger
Smith, Elizabeth B.

Smith, James and famil

Smith, John Tyler

Smith, Lydia
ySnell. Alzina

Staniels, Lizzie A.

Stearns, Frank K.
Stearns, Nathaniel and family

Stockbridge, Joseph F.

Stucky, George E. and family

17

9
16

'7

19

10

16

M-5
'4

12

14

15

15

16
10

12

19
12

12

1 1 -2

16

10

Summerbell, Eliza G. .

T
Tenney. Irene A.
Thompson, Anna M. .

Toby, Mary
Tompkins, Charles H. and family-

Turner. J. K.

u
Upham, Dk. R. H. and family

w
Ward, Nancy
Wardwell, Mary
Warren, Susan
Waugh, Jane
Webster, Phebe
Wells, Mary-

Wheeler, Rosamond
Wiley, Matilda O.
Wilkins, Hiram, and family

Y
Veaton, Abbie.

iS

lb

6

IJ
«3

12

14

10

15
10

»3
12

1

1

10

12-3

19



I"'

PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/




PD Commons

http://www.pdbooks.net/



